
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

29 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

NB Background reports to 
items referred from 
Advisory Boards have 
been omitted from printed 
agenda pack.

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
24 June 2015 

4. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 13 - 44

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 45 - 60

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

6. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16 61 - 78

Executive Key Decisions

7. Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils 2016/17 79 - 84

Item FIP 15/47 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 23 September 2015 

Executive Non-Key Decisions

8. Peer Challenge Scrutiny Review - Recommendations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

85 - 90

9. Medium Term Financial Strategy 91 - 96

10. Implementation of Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 

97 - 126

11. Tonbridge and Malling Local Plan 127 - 142

Item PE 15/15 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board minutes 
of 8 September 2015 

12. Benefits Update and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 143 - 148

Item FIP 15/53 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 23 September 2015 

13. Urgent Items 149 - 150

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 151 - 152

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Executive Non-Key Decisions

15. Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite - Urgency Procedures 153 - 158

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 

16. Urgent Items 159 - 160

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader)
Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing and Environment Services)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Community Services)
Councillor B J Luker, (Community Safety)
Councillor H S Rogers, (Planning and Transportation)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 24th June, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and Cllr H S Rogers

Councillors O C Baldock, D J Cure, S C Perry, M R Rhodes, 
R V Roud, B W Walker, T C Walker and A K Sullivan were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/39   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
24 March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/40   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required other than some minor 
textual adjustments and the strategy had been endorsed by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2015.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/41   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
which was considered to require no amendment apart from some minor 
textual adjustments.  It was noted that the Code had been considered by 
the Audit Committee on 22 June which had requested that reference to 
that Committee be included in section 2.2 of the Code in respect of the 
independent scrutiny role of the Audit Committee.  It was also suggested 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 24 June 2015

2

that section 4.1 be expanded regarding the means of securing 
transparent decisions.

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised Local Code of Corporate 
Governance set out at Annex 1 to the report, as amended by the Audit 
Committee, be adopted by the Council.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/42   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that a 
report detailing treasury management activity undertaken in April and 
May of the current financial year together with the treasury management 
outturn position for 2014/15 had been considered by the Audit 
Committee on 22 June 2015.

It was noted that the action taken by officers had been commended for 
endorsement.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2015 be endorsed; and

(2)  the 2014/15 outturn position be noted.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/43   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

Decision Notice D150052CAB

CB 15/44   NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY - PROPOSED TIMETABLE 

Decision Notice D150053CAB

CB 15/45   DITTON PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

Decision Notice D150054CAB

CB 15/46   BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D150055CAB

Page 10



CABINET 24 June 2015

3

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/47   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

With reference to Minute FIP 15/25, the Leader gave an update on 
action taken in response to the Government’s Business Rates Review 
discussion paper and indicated that a further report would be presented 
to the next meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board.

Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 1 June 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 3 June 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 June 2015
Communities Advisory Board of 10 June 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 23 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/48   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Joint Transportation Board of 30 March 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/49   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.53 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations identified by 
an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet.  Notices relating to any decisions already 
taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for delegated decision making are 
annexed to the notes.

Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 20 July 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 22 July 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 September 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 9 September 2015
Communities Advisory Board of 16 September 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 September 2015

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 20th July, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw 
and Cllr Ms S V Spence

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs J A Anderson, N J Heslop, Mrs P A Bates, 
T Bishop, B J Luker, M Parry-Waller and T C Walker were also 
present pursua
[...]
 was provided.  Attention was drawn to the Borough Council’s 
successful bid for funding for the WEEE Saturday Service which enabled 
this to be maintained until the end of September 2016.

Alternative arrangements for the provision of a recycling bank following 
the closure of Homebase in Tonbridge were being explored.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 15/15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 15/16   PAPER SUPPLY CONTRACT 

Page 18



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 July 2015

5

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150078MEM

The report sought endorsement of the Borough Council’s supply contract 
arrangements for the material collected from the kerbside paper 
recycling service.

RECOMMENDED: That 

(1) the approach set out in the report be noted and the paper supply 
arrangements with Veolia up until February 2019 be endorsed; and

(2) the Principal Solicitor be authorised to complete a sale contract 
with Veolia on the terms indicated in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker, 
S C Perry and T C Walker were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
R D Lancaster, L J O'Toole and Mi
[...]
sation including use of eForms and an upgrade 
of WiFi within the Gibson Building, changes in methods of 
communication, development of self service for customers and 
improvements to the website.

FIP 15/41   BUSINESS RATES REVIEW: DISCUSSION PAPER FROM HM 
TREASURY - UPDATE 

Further to Decision No D150043MEM, details were given of the final 
response submitted to HM Treasury on the business rates discussion 
paper.  It was noted that the Leader had sent a copy of the response 
directly to the Minister for Local Government and the South East 
Councils Network had included the circumstances of Aylesford 
Newsprint’s demise within its own response to the paper. Feedback was 
awaited from the Treasury once they had had an opportunity to consider 
all responses.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/42   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

Page 23



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 July 2015

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/43   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150061MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 12 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £59,743.79 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 15/44   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF AMENITY LAND AT LONGMEAD WAY, 
TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150062MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for disposal of a strip of amenity land at Longmead 
Way following a request from an adjacent property owner for 
incorporation of the land into their garden.  It was noted that planning 
approval would be required for a change of use from amenity to 
domestic garden and that the area to the rear of the property fell within 
the Green Belt.

RECOMMENDED:  That disposal of the area of amenity land at 
Longmead Way, Tonbridge be approved on the basis of the conditions 
outlined in the report, subject to planning permission being obtained for 
a change of use from amenity to domestic garden.

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm

Page 24



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base, M A Coffin, R W Dalton, 
M O Davis, Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, 
H S Rogers, T C Walker and N J Heslop were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Toole and 
Parry-Waller. 

PE 15/13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

However, Councillor Balfour advised the Members present that a 
member of his family had put forward some site submissions for the 
Tonbridge and Malling Local Plan and that he was also the Kent County 
Council Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.  As neither of 
these represented a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant Interest
[...]
and Transformation gave details of 
current issues in the benefits field including performance and workload 
of the Benefits Service, an update on Universal Credit and welfare 
reform budget changes.

Members were advised that the current three year Kent-wide agreement 
period for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme would expire at the end of 
2015/16.  In view of the national welfare changes taking place and the 
significant consultation process and timescale involved in a review of the 
scheme, it had been agreed with the major Kent precepting authorities 
that the current scheme should be rolled forward for another year.  
Agreement was therefore sought to “refresh” the existing Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in preparation for the financial year 2016/17.

Page 42



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

5

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be refreshed in 
readiness for the financial year 2016/17 and published on the 
Council’s website; and

(2) the Director of Finance and Transformation be authorised to enter 
into negotiations with Kent County Council and Kent District 
Council colleagues regarding a fundamental review of the 
scheme for 2017/18.
*Referred to Cabinet

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/54   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including encouraging rates of collection and a 
reduction in the number of recovery notices issued.  Reference was 
made to recent media interest in council tax recovery and Members 
were assured that the Council only used enforcement agents as a last 
resort when all other options had failed.  Staff made every effort to 
negotiate with taxpayers in respect of payment arrangements, taking into 
account individual circumstances.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/55   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/56   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150075MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 

Page 43



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

6

cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 9 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £24,892.04 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 15/57   PROPOSED LICENCE FOR WORKS ON LAND ADJACENT TO 
LARKSPUR CLOSE, EAST MALLING 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150076MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of a request 
for a licence for works to divert a sewer on land within the Council’s 
ownership adjacent to Larkspur Close, East Malling to facilitate 
development of a new dwelling.  Consideration was given to proposed 
terms and conditions for the licence.

RECOMMENDED:  That the terms and conditions for the licence for 
works for the diversion of a sewer on land within the Council’s ownership 
be approved as outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Page 44



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow.

Parish Partnership Panel of 10 September 2015
Tonbridge Forum of 14 September 2015
Joint Transportation Board of 28 September 2015 – to follow

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL

Thursday, 10th September, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr R V Roud and Cllr T B Shaw.

Together with Borough Green, Burham, East Malling and Larkfield, 
Hildenborough, Kings Hill, Leybourne, Platt, Plaxtol, Snodland, 
Trottiscliffe, Wateringbury, West Malling, Wouldham and Wrotham 
Parish and Town Councils.

Councillors O C Baldock, M C Base and B J Luker were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Dalton, 
D Lettington, D Markham; Addington, East Peckham and 
Ightham Parish Councils; Kent County Councillor Mrs S Hohler and   
Kent Association of Local Councils (Tonbridge and Malling)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

PPP 15/8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PPP 15/9   UPDATE ON ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES 

There were no actions identified.

PPP 15/10   REVIEW OF THE PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 

The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the current 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee review into how the Borough Council 
engaged with parish councils and local community groups.  

All parish councils had been invited to complete a short questionnaire 
about how the Parish Partnership Panel operated and whether 
improvements could be made.  However, at the request of the Tonbridge 
and Malling area Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) the 
consultation period had been extended until 25 September 2015 to allow 
more time for responses to be made.

Page 47



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 10 September 2015

2

Other issues identified for consideration by KALC were highlighted in 
paragraph 1.1.4
[...]
ous by local 
residents.  It was noted that part of the KCC improvements to the High 
Street and traffic flow around the town might improve this junction.  It 
was also noted that Councillor Lancaster, the local Member for Medway 
ward, had been lobbying the County Council for improvements.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

Page 58

mailto:anne.charman@kent.gov.uk


TONBRIDGE FORUM 14 September 2015

7
Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 07 October 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

07 October 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16

A report detailing treasury management activity undertaken during the 
period April to July of the current financial year was considered by Audit 
Committee on 7 September.  The report also reminded Members of the 
parameters that define the Council’s risk appetite.  Cabinet are invited to 
recommend that Council endorse the action taken by officers in respect of 
treasury management activity to date and retain the current risk parameters. 

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Council adopted the 2009 CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management on 
18 February 2010.  That Code, and subsequent updates, requires as a minimum 
that full Council approves an annual strategy prior to the start of the financial year, 
a mid-year review of that strategy (this report) and an outturn report.

1.1.2 Additional reports updating Members on current activity are presented to the Audit 
Committee and performance is also reported on a regular basis to the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board.  The combination of Member reporting 
and detailed scrutiny of activity ensures this Council complies with best practice. 

1.1.3 The treasury management report presented to the Audit Committee on 7 
September 2015 is replicated in full at [Appendix 1]. 

1.2 2015/16 Treasury Management 
[...]
ent in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 As outlined above.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 
treasury management activity as identified by the CIPFA Code, is considered to 
be the most effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury 
management.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Audit Committee endorsed the recommendations contained in the report to them 
on 7 September 2015 [Appendix 1] and as detailed below.  Cabinet is invited to 
RECOMMEND that Council:

Page 62



3

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 07 October 2015 

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2015.

2) Retain the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Michael Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

07 September 2015

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the period April to July of the current financial year.  The report also 
includes a mid-year review of the current financial year’s Annual Investment 
Strategy and reminds Members of the parameters that define the Council’s 
risk appetite.  Members are invited to endorse the action taken by officers in 
respect of treasury management activity to date and to retain the current 
risk parameters.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this 
Council on 18 February 2010.

1.1.2 The primary requirements of the 2009 Code and its subsequent revisions are as 
follows:

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities.

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives.

 Receipt by the full Council of an Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, including the Annual Investment Strategy, for the year ahead; a 
mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year.

 Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions.

Page 65



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015
 

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated 
body is the Audit Committee.

1.1.3 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following:

 An economic update and revised interest rate forecast.

 Investment performance for April to July of the 2015/16 financial year.

 Use of borrowing.

 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2015/16.

 A review of the risk parameters contained in the 2015/16 Annual Investment 
Strategy.

1.2 Economic Background

1.2.1 Thus far in 2015/16:

 The May Inflation Report saw the Bank of England reduce its forecast for 
annual growth in 
[...]
rictions, ability to borrow for and develop housing stock

Social sector tenants with incomes 
above £30,000 to pay near market 
rent

April 2016 ‘Pay to Stay’ housing associations may keep additional revenue. Administrative issues. 
Possible rise in rent arrears, evictions etc

P
age 148



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 151

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 159

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 20 July 2015
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 22 July 2015
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 September 2015
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 9 September 2015
	Communities Advisory Board of 16 September 2015
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 September 2015

	5 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Parish Partnership Panel of 10 September 2015
	Tonbridge Forum of 14 September 2015

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 - Annex 1
	Appendix 1 - Annex 2
	Appendix 1 - Annex 3

	7 Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils 2016/17
	Annex
	FAPC


	8 Peer Challenge Scrutiny Review - Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	10 Implementation of Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	11 Tonbridge and Malling Local Plan
	Appendix 1 -  Place holder
	Appendix 2 - Timetable proposed revision COLOUR
	Local Plan Appendix 1 (Map)
	Frequently Asked Questions

	12 Benefits Update and Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Annex 1

	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite - Urgency Procedures
	Annex

	16 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and Cllr H S Rogers

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, Mrs S M Barker, T Bishop, 
P F Bolt, V M C Branson, T I B Cannon, D J Cure, R W Dalton, 
D A S Davis, M O Davis, R D Lancaster, D Lettington, Mrs S L Luck, 
P J Montague, L J O'Toole, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, 
S C Perry, R V Roud, A K Sullivan and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/51   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
24 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/52   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to July 2015/16.  It also included a mid-year review of the Annual 
Investment Strategy and risk parameters.  Members were invited to 
endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity to date and to retain the current risk parameters.

The report had also been considered by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 7 September and the action commended for endorsement.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2015 be endorsed; and



CABINET 7 October 2015

2

(2) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/53   FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH PARISH COUNCILS 2016/17 

(Item FIP 15/47 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 23 September 2015)

Decision Notice D150078CAB

CB 15/54   PEER CHALLENGE SCRUTINY REVIEW - RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Decision Notice D150079CAB

CB 15/55   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D150080CAB

CB 15/56   IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND 
POLICING ACT 2014 

Decision Notice D150081CAB

CB 15/57   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LOCAL PLAN 

(Item PE 15/15 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board minutes of 8 September 2015)

Decision Notice D150082CAB

CB 15/58   BENEFITS UPDATE AND COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

(Item FIP 15/53 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 23 September 2015)

Decision Notice D150083CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/59   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.



CABINET 7 October 2015

3

Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 20 July 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 22 July 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 September 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 9 September 2015
Communities Advisory Board of 16 September 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 September 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/60   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Parish Partnership Panel of 10 September 2015
Tonbridge Forum of 14 September 2015
Joint Transportation Board of 28 September 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/61   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/62   LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE HEALTH SUITE - URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150084CAB

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm


